There was no change in the nature of the business or any 
activity of business of the Company during the year under 
review.

CHANGES IN CAPITAL STRUCTURE

During the year under review, the paid up equity share capital of 
the Company has increased to Rs. 10,22,33,626/- (Rupees Ten 
Crores Twenty Two Lakhs Thirty Three Thousand Six Hundred 
and Twenty Six Only) consisting of 5,11,16,813 equity shares of 
Rs. 2 each as on March 31, 2021. The said increase in the paid 
up equity share capital is pursuant to the allotment of equity 
shares under the Metropolis Employee Stock Options Scheme 
-2015 (MESOS 2015), to the eligible employees of the Company